INSTALLATION MANUAL

WOODBRIDGE"
Solid Surface Shower Wall Kits and Bathtub

Model:
WP-6032-WH64
TB-6032-L/TB-6032-R
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A READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE UNPACKING THE PRODUCT

INSTRUCTIONS THAT, IF IGNORED, COULD RESULT IN DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAUSED BY INCORRECT HANDLING
OR INSTALLATION OF THE PRODUCT. THESE INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE OBSERVED FOR SAFE INSTALLATION.

CAUTION' <{‘° TEAM LIFTING TEAM LIFTING REQUIRED TO LIFT AND DURING
* REQUIRED ENTIRE INSTALLATION OF THIS PRODUCT

Please Call Customer Support: 562-229-0088. (Monday - Friday 9 AM - 5 PM Pacific Time)
Or Email: help@woodbridgebath.com
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1.Product Specifications

Size Chart

width (inch) Height (inch) Depth (inch)

60 64 32

2. Safety Guidelines

Indicates that equipment or property damage can result if instructions are not followed.

e Read and Understand the Manual

who installs or maintains this product to fullyunderstand and follow proper installation
and maintenance procedures. Be aware of the inherent dangers in the use of power tools
when installing this product. Read and understand all warnings, cautions, and important
notices in this manual.

e Work safely

DO NOT proceed if any doubt arises about the correct or safe method of performingany
thing found in this or other manuals. The installation of this product can require

the use of power tools. Do not use power tools without adequate training. lf necessary,
hire or consult a trained professional for expert assistance before continuing.

e Use Proper Tools

Always use proper tools that are in good, working condition during the installation of the
WOODBRIDGE products. Using tools other than those listed could adversely affect the
integrity of floors, pipes, walls, or this product and could result in water damage or other
damage to floors, pipes, walls, or other portions of your building or home.
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e Do Not Use Nails

The panels are mounted to walls with Adhesive(Clear or White) only. WOODBRIDGE
recommends Adhesive(Clear or White) to mount this product, Never use hammers,

nails, or screws. Hammers, nails, and screws could adversely affect the integrity of this
product. Nails and screws could puncture the Wall Systems and Panels, resulting in water
or other damage to floors, pipes, walls, or other portions of your building or home.

e Inspect Before Cutting

Make sure no electrical wiring or plumbing is present before cutting into a wall to install
any accessories.

e Use Proper Installation Methods

Follow all instructions related to wall surface preparation. Failure to follow such
instructions could cause the panels to detach from the wall surface after installation,
resulting in personal injury, Failure to follow these instructions could result in water
damage.

WARNING

Handling Hazard

According to the National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health, the recommended
maximum safe lifting weight is 51 pounds, under perfect lifting conditions - mineral - free
ground, steady blood - close to the body, straight back, load between knees and
shoulders, and good grips. To avoid personal injury, always use these proper lifting
techniques and have two people lift when panels weigh more than 51 lbs. DO NOT attempt
to lift objects that are too heavy. When carrying a heavy load, seek assistance.

Room Temperature

Allow wall panels to adjust to room temperature for at least six hours before installation,
and consult the Adhesive manufacturer's instructions for storage and surface preparation.
The panels should be installed at temperatures not lower than 65°F. Panels should not be
installed in areas where the temperature may drop below freezing (32°F). Failure to follow
this recommendation could adversely affect the adhesive holding the panels to the wall.

If the panels are not correctly adhered to the walls, they may fall off, posing a risk of injury
to someone in or around the area.

Eye Protection

Ensure your own safety by using all personal protective equipment. To prevent eye injury,
always wear protective glasses with side shields when using power tools. Additionally,
ensure no one else can be injured by flying particles when using power tools.

Grab Bars

We recommend that shower compartments be equipped with support grab bars that
comply with the most recent edition of ANSI - A117.1 requirements. Grab bars must be
anchored to structural support (studs/joists) behind the panels. Do not rely solely on the
panels for grab bar support.
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Personal Protection

Ensure your safety by using all personal protective equipment, such as sturdy work boots
(preferably with steel toes), gloves, and a hard hat if necessary. To prevent hearing
damage, always wear ear protection, such as earmuffs or earplugs, when working with
power tools.

Cutting Hazard

The installer of products may require the use of power tools. Keep your hands away from
the cutting edge of any tool used during the installation of our product. Placing fingers
near or around the cutting blades could result in serious personal injury.

Slipping Hazard

Do not install this product in the presence of water. Installing this product without
thoroughly drying all surfaces, or in the presence of water, could cause you to slip and fall
due to wet floors or spilled fluids. Personal injury may result from slips or falls. Before
installation, dry all surfaces, including the floor, with a cloth or paper towel. Clean up any
water or spilled fluids immediately.

Fire Hazard

Personal injury or death can result from a fire caused by flammable liquids or Adhesive.
Cleaners or solvents can be highly explosive and result in personal injury or even death
if not used properly. Clean up any flammable substance immediately. Sparks or open
flames can cause flammable substances to ignite. DO NOT smoke while working with or
near any flammable substance.

Solvent Hazard

Follow all manufacturer's safety instructions for Adhesive and denatured alcohol. Alcohol
vapors are both flammable and hazardous to breathe. Adhesive vapors may irritate the
eyes and nose. Personal injury can result from improper handling or use of products such
as denatured alcohol. Always follow the manufacturer's recommendations for the safe
use of these products. Ventilate any work area before applying Adhesive, cleaning agents,
or solvents.

Fumes Hazard

The fumes from the Adhesive and solvents used by the installer can be harmful if used in
an unventilated room. Always work in a well - ventilated area. To maintain proper
ventilation, open windows and use exhaust fans. If adequate ventilation is not achievable
or practical, use respiratory protective equipment.

Dust Hazard

When cutting or drilling products, use a dust collection method that prevents dust particles
from dispersing into the air. Always work in a well - ventilated area. Always use an
OSHA - approved dust mask when cutting, drilling, or sanding products.

www.woodbridgebath.com @—



Power Tool Hazard

To prevent personal injury or possible death, always follow the electrical safety
recommendations of the power tool's manufacturer. Do not use power tools in an unsafe
manner. Power tools should only be connected to a circuit protected by a ground fault
circuit interrupter (GFI).

Shock Hazard

Never use electric power tools near water, condensation, or other liquids. Electric shock
can cause severe burns, significant injuries, and even death. If an extension cord is
required, always use an OSHA - approved extension cord. Power cords should only be
connected to a circuit protected by a ground - fault interrupter (GFl).

Electrocuton Hazard

Water and other liquids conduct electric current and can create a short circuit, resulting
in injury or death. Keep all liquids away from electrical cords and power tools. DO NOT
create a short circuit between a source of electricity and a liquid by being in contact with
both simultaneously.

3. Required Tools

[[® @ |

Level

(Recommended Pencil Square Tape measure
Laser Level)

Woodworking Tools
(Required for Building
Solid Wood Frame)

Pipe Wrench Slip Joint Pliers Screw Driver

Personal 100% clear

. - Caulking gun Mortar Mix
Safety Equipment silicone sealant

or Grout

a

www.woodbridgebath.com



4. INSTALLATION TIPS

e Open the bathtub & wall panels and inspect the product for any damage.

sive.
e Install this product according to the installation instructions.

e Studs should be positioned roughly as shown.

e The positioning convex plates of the wall panel should be installed in the groove of the

bathtub.

5. NOTE

Note: If non - standard bathtub and base products are used (not provided by our com-
pany), the lower edge positioning tabs on the wall panels may need to be trimmed.

6. INSTALLING THE SHOWER PANEL

1. Apply adhesive to the back of the lower rear
panel, align the lower edge positioning tabs
with the bathtub’s upper edge grooves, and
secure it in place.

Clean and scrape the surface of the floor and wall alcove. This space must be free of any
debris in order to achieve proper adhesion with the thin - set mortar or structural adhe-
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2. Apply adhesive to the back of the lower rear panel, align the lower edge positioning
tabs with the bathtub’s upper edge grooves, and secure it in place.

3. Apply adhesive to the grooves of the panel joints, insert the side panels into the rear
panel’s receptacle grooves, and align the gaps between the panels.

7. FIXED PANEL

,J\F

/

After all the installations are completed, fx the wall panels with screws.
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8. INSTALL FAUCET

1. Apply sealant tape and install a 1/2"” spout nipple 1 - 1/8" (29 mm) from the wall.
Apply sealant tape to the end.

2. Use a clean strap wrench to install the spout.

3. Apply sealant tape and install a 1/2” shower arm nipple 1 - 1/8" (29mm) from the
wall. Apply sealant tape to the end.

4. Install the wall plate onto the shower arm. Install the shower arm.

5. Remove the plaster guard. Then turn on the water test the faucet.
6. Turn off the water and finish.

9. FINISH INSTALL

Clean the backs of each panel with denatured
alcohol or another non - oil - based cleaning
solvent. Do not use oil - based cleaners, such as
mineral spirits, to clean the panels. The oil in
the cleaner will prevent the panel from adher-
ing properly to the wall.

10. CARE AND MAINTENANCE

® Cleaning and maintenance of the shower wall panels should be performed regularly.

e The ideal cleaning time is right after shower use. Soap scum, lime, and other heavy
soil could contaminate materials. The lack of cleaning and maintenance could result
in damaging the surface of the wall panels and the core. Lack of cleaning shower
walls could create discoloration of the wall panel.

e Shower walls should be cleaned regularly with a nonabrasive all - purpose household
cleaner or window cleaner. Always test your cleaning solution on an inconspicuous
area before applying it to the entire surface.

e Avoid using abrasive cleaners, scouring powders, grit, acid, acetone, alkaline, and
ammonia.
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WOODBRIDGE® WARRANTY

Woodbridge warrants its products as listed in below to be free of material and workmanship
defect, subjected to the limitations set forth in this limited warranty.

» Bathtub, Whirlpool/Air Bubble Massage Tub, Cold Plunge, Wooden Tub: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and
workmanship.

« Sauna room and Sauna Tent: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.

e Toilet and Bidet: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.

e Faucet: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.

« Vanity and Vanity Top: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.

 Granite, Marble, Engineered Quartz Vanity Top: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.

* Medicine Cabinet, LED Mirror: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.

e Stainless Steel Sink: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.

* Solid Surface Shower Wall Panel, Shower Base: 10 Years limited warranty to be free from material defects.

¢ Drain Cover and PVC Drain: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.

¢ Shower Door: Lifetime warranty on glass components and 1 Year limited on other hardware.

This limited warranty is non-transferable and only applies to products purchased and installed in the United States and Canada

This limited warranty excludes all industrial, commercial and business usage. Proof of purchase (original sales receipt) from the original purchaser, Description
and pictures of defect, model number or model description must be provided to Woodbridge Bath for all warranty claims and Woodbridge Bath IS NOT responsible
for labor cost, removal or installation costs.

This limited warranty shall not apply to goods which have been subject to accident, negligence, improper installation, product abuse, product misuse, or use of
cleaners containing abrasives, alcohol or other organic solvents, whether performed by a contractor, service company, or yourself, are excluded from this
warranty.

This warranty does not cover surface damaged caused by use of chemicals that break through or dissolve the surface finish or damage caused by the accidental
dropping of sharp or heavy objects. Improper care and use of abrasive cleaners and will void the warranty.

During this limited warranty period if a malfunction occurs and after inspection it is determined that a defect developed during normal use, Woodbridge will as at
its election proceed withon any of the following options:

(1) repair or replace the defective part(s) or product(s) at cost
(2) issue a refund of the original purchase price of the product(s) (Valid within 30 days from the date of purchase)
(3) issue a credit to be applied toward the purchase of a new product. Shipping/delivery charges may apply and are in sole discretion.

Caution:

NEVER use cleaners containing abrasive cleaners, ammonia, bleach, acids, waxes, alcohol, solvents or other products that are not recommend for Chrome finish
will void the warranty.

Woodbridge products should be installed by a fully insured and licensed contractor only. Installation by anyone other than fully insured and licensed contractor
will void this limited warranty.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF OTHERS

Inspecting the unit prior to installation is the responsibility of the installer or building contractor who acts on behalf of the user. They are responsible for ensuring
the unit is free of defect or damage. Notices are placed on the unit and on the shipping carton advising the installer of this responsibility. In the event of a
problem, the unit must not be installed. Woodbridge is not responsible for failures or damage that could have been discovered, repaired, or avoided by proper
inspection and testing prior to installation.

Damage occurring in transit is the responsibility of the carrier. The user or installer MUST open the crate and inspect the unit for damage when it is delivered. If
damage is discovered, it must be reported immediately to the seller and the carrier in writing, and an inspection requested. Failure of the carrier to respond
should be reported to the seller and the carrier. Your freight claims should be filed promptly thereafter.

This limited warranty does not cover any liability for consequential or incidental damages, all of which are hereby expressly disclaimed, or the extension beyond
the duration of this limited warranty of any implied limited warranties, including those of merchant ability or fitness for an intended purpose.

DISCLAIMER

Except as expressly provided, there shall be no warranty or obligation, express or implied, oral or statutory. No dealer or other person has the authority to make
any warranties or representations concerning or its products. In no event shall be held responsible for any such warranties or representations.

Some states/provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion on limitation of special, incidental or consequential
damages, so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, you may also have other rights which vary from
state/province to state/province.

To obtain warranty and replacement parts, please send e-mail to help@woodbridgebath.com with the original receipt information,
Woodbridge will determine whether to repair or replace your product, issue a refund or issue a credit.
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IMPORTANT!

DO NOT USE: Abrasive cleaners such as: acid, ammonia, bleach, and similar solutions. Use of such solutions may cause
corrosion, finish peeling, and/or dull the surface.

DO NOT USE: Abrasive sponges or cloth. Never use steel, wool, or wired brushes that will permanently scratch the surface.

Retain these installation instructions for future reference!

Thank you for using WOODBRIDGE products!

WOODBRIDGE"

California (Norwalk)Distribution Center
15600 Blackburn Ave, Norwalk, CA 90650

New Jersey (Somerset)Distribution Center
635 Pierce St, Somerset, N) 08873

Florida(Orlando)Distribution Center
13645 S Orange Ave, Orlando, FL 32824

Canada(Ontario)Distribution Center
615 Orwell Street, Unit B, Mississauga, ON L5A2W4, Canada

Please don't hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

Customer Service Phone: 562-229-0088. (Monday - Friday 9 AM - 5 PM Pacific Standard Time)
Or Email: help@woodbridgebath.com
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MANUEL D'INSTALLATION

WOODBRIDGE®

Kits de paroi de douche en surface solide et baignoire

Modele:
WP-6032-WH64
TB-6032-L/TB-6032-R

A LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT DE DEBALLER LE PRODUIT.

INSTRUCTIONS QUI, SI ELLES SONT IGNOREES, POURRAIENT ENTRAINER LA MORT OU DES BLESSURES GRAVES CAUSEES PAR
UNE MANUTENTION OU UNE INSTALLATION INCORRECTE DU PRODUIT. VEUILLEZ SUIVRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES POUR UNE
INSTALLATION SECURITAIRE.

CAUTION! ém,‘? npn::lggﬁll\lpg?;:oum TEAM LIFTING REQUIRED TO LIFT AND DURING

Assistance client: 562-229-0088 (Du lundi au vendredi, de 9h a 17h, heure du Pacifique).
Courriel: help@woodbridgebath.com
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1.Spécifications du Produit

—_—

Guide des Dimensions

Largeur (pouce) Hauteur (pouce) Profondeur (pouce)

60 64 32

2. Consignes de Sécurite

Indique un risque de dommage a l'équipement ou au matériel si les instructions ne sont
pas respectées

e Lire et Comprendre le Manuel

Toute personne installant ou entretenant ce produit doit lire, comprendre intégralement et
respecter scrupuleusement les procédures d'installation et de maintenance appropriées.
Soyez conscient des risques inhérents a l'utilisation d'outils électriques lors de l'installation.
Lisez et comprenez tous les avertissements, mises en garde et notices importantes figurant
dans ce manuel.

e Travaillez en Sécurité

N'AVANCEZ PAS si un doute survient quant a la méthode correcte ou sécuritaire d'exécution
d'une étape décrite dans ce manuel ou tout autre document.

L'installation de ce produit peut nécessiter l'utilisation d'outils électriques. N'utilisez jamais
d'outils électriques sans une formation adéquate. Si nécessaire, faites appel a ou consultez
un professionnel qualifié pour une assistance experte avant de poursuivre.

e Utilisez les Outils Appropriés

Utilisez exclusivement des outils appropriés et en bon état de fonctionnement lors de
l'installation des produits WOODBRIDGE. L'utilisation d'outils non préconisés pourrait:
Compromettre l'intégrité des sols, des canalisations, des murs ou du produit lui-méme;
Entrainer des dommages dus a l'eau ou d'autres détériorations sur les sols, canalisations,
murs ou d'autres parties de votre batiment ou domicile.
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e Ne pas utiliser de clous

Les panneaux de douche se fixent aux murs uniquement par adhésif (transparent ou blanc).
WOODBRIDGE recommande l'adhésif spécifique (transparent ou blanc) pour cette
installation. N'utilisez jamais de marteaux, clous ou vis. Ces outils pourraient compromettre
l'intégrité du produit. Les clous et vis pourraient perforer les parois et panneaux, entrainant
des infiltrations d'eau ou d'autres dommages aux sols, canalisations, murs, ou autres
éléments de votre batiment.

® |Inspection avant découpe

Vérifiez l'absence de cablage électrique ou de plomberie avant toute découpe murale pour
l'installation d'accessoires.

e Méthodes d'installation appropriées

Suivez scrupuleusement les instructions de préparation des surfaces murales. Tout
manquement pourrait provoquer le décollement des panneaux apres installation,
entrainant: Des blessures personnelles, Des dégats des eaux par infiltration.

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque lié a la manutention

Selon l'Institut National pour la Santé et la Sécurité au Travail (NIOSH), le poids maximal
recommandé pour un levage sécuritaire est de 51 livres dans des conditions parfaites - sol
dégageé et stable, charge prés du corps, dos droit, charge entre les genoux et les épaules,
et bonnes prises. Pour éviter les blessures, utilisez toujours ces techniques de levage
appropriées et faites soulever par deux personnes lorsque les panneaux péesent plus de

51 lbs. N'ESSAYEZ PAS de soulever des objets trop lourds. Lorsque vous portez une charge
lourde, demandez de l'aide.

Température ambiante

Laissez les panneaux muraux s'adapter a la température ambiante pendant au moins six
heures avant l'installation, et consultez les instructions du fabricant d'adhésif pour le
stockage et la préparation des surfaces. Les panneaux doivent étre installés a des
températures non inférieures a 65°F. Les panneaux ne doivent pas étre installés dans des
zones ou la température risque de descendre en dessous du point de congélation (32°F). Le
non-respect de cette recommandation pourrait nuire a l'adhésif maintenant les panneaux au
mur. Si les panneaux ne sont pas correctement collés aux murs, ils pourraient se détacher,
présentant un risque de blessure pour quelqu'un dans ou autour de la zone.

Protection oculaire

Assurez votre propre sécurité en utilisant tous les équipements de protection individuelle.
Pour prévenir les blessures oculaires, portez toujours des lunettes de protection avec coques
latérales lorsque vous utilisez des outils électriques. De plus, assurez-vous que personne
d'autre ne puisse étre blessé par des particules volantes lors de l'utilisation d'outils
électriques.

Barres de soutien

Nous recommandons que les compartiments de douche soient équipés de barres de soutien
conformes a la derniere édition des exigences ANSI-A117.1. Les barres de soutien doivent
étre ancrées a un support structurel (montants/solives) derriere les panneaux. Ne comptez
pas uniquement sur les panneaux pour le support des barres de soutien.
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Protection Individuelle

Garantissez votre sécurité en utilisant tous les équipements de protection individuelle, tels
que des bottes de travail robustes (de préférence a embouts en acier), des gants et un
casque de protection si nécessaire. Pour prévenir les lésions auditives, portez toujours une
protection auditive, comme un serre-téte antibruit ou des bouchons d'oreilles, lorsque vous
travaillez avec des outils électriques.

Risque de Coupure

L'installation de ce produit peut nécessiter l'utilisation d'outils électriques. Gardez vos mains
éloignées de la partie tranchante de tout outil utilisé pendant l'installation de notre produit.
Placer des doigts a proximité ou autour des lames de coupe pourrait entrainer des blessures
corporelles graves.

Risque de Glissade

N'installez pas ce produit en présence d'eau. L'installation de ce produit sans séchage
complet de toutes les surfaces ou en présence d'eau pourrait vous faire glisser et tomber a
cause de sols mouillés ou de liquides renversés. Des blessures corporelles peuvent résulter
de glissades ou de chutes. Avant l'installation, séchez toutes les surfaces, y compris le sol,
avec un chiffon ou du papier essuie-tout. Nettoyez immédiatement toute eau ou liquide
renverse.

Risque d'Incendie

Des blessures corporelles ou le déces peuvent résulter d'un incendie causé par des liquides
inflammables ou des adhésifs. Les nettoyants ou solvants peuvent étre hautement explosifs
et provoquer des blessures voire le décés en cas de mauvaise utilisation. Eliminez
immédiatement toute substance inflammable. Des étincelles ou flammes nues peuvent
enflammer ces substances. NE FUMEZ PAS lors de travaux avec ou a proximité de produits i
nflammables.

Risque Chimique

Suivez scrupuleusement les consignes de sécurité du fabricant pour l'adhésif et l'alcool
dénaturé. Les vapeurs d'alcool sont inflammables et toxiques par inhalation. Les vapeurs
d'adhésif peuvent irriter les yeux et les voies respiratoires. Une mauvaise manipulation de
produits comme l'alcool dénaturé peut entrainer des blessures corporelles. Respectez
toujours les préconisations du fabricant. Aérez la zone de travail avant toute application
d'adhésif, d'agents nettoyants ou de solvants.

Risque d'Emanations

Les vapeurs émises par l'adhésif et les solvants utilisés par l'installateur peuvent étre
nocives si utilisées dans une piece non ventilée. Travaillez toujours dans une zone bien
ventilée. Pour maintenir une ventilation adéquate, ouvrez les fenétres et utilisez des
ventilateurs d'extraction. Si une ventilation suffisante n'est pas réalisable ou pratique,
utilisez un équipement de protection respiratoire.

Risque de Poussiéres

Lors de la découpe ou du percage des produits, utilisez une méthode de captage des
poussieres empéchant la dispersion des particules dans l'air. Travaillez toujours dans une
zone bien ventilée. Portez toujours un masque anti-poussieres approuvé par l'OSHA lors de
la découpe, du percage ou du poncage des produits.
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Power Tool Hazard

Pour éviter les blessures ou un déces éventuel, suivez toujours les consignes de sécurité
électrique du fabricant de l'outil électrique. N'utilisez pas les outils électriques de maniere
non sécuritaire. Les outils électriques doivent uniquement étre connectés a un circuit
protégé par un disjoncteur différentiel a courant de fuite (GFI).

Shock Hazard

N’utilisez jamais d’outils électriques a proximité d’eau, de condensation ou d’autres
liguides. L'électrocution peut causer des bralures graves, des blessures importantes, voire
la mort. Si une rallonge est nécessaire, utilisez toujours une rallonge approuvée par 'OSHA.
Les cordons d’'alimentation ne doivent étre connectés qu’a un circuit protégé par un
disjoncteur différentiel a courant de fuite (GFI).

Electrocuton Hazard

L'eau et les autres liquides conduisent le courant électrique et peuvent créer uncourt-circuit,
entrainant des blessures ou la mort. Eloignez tous les liquides des cordons électriques et des
outils électriques. NE créez PAS un court-circuit entre une source d’électricité et un liquide en
étant en contact simultané avec les deux.

3. Outils requis

[[® @ |

Niveau (Niveau
laser recommandé) Crayon Equerre Métre ruban

&= r——

Clé a tuyaux Pince multiprise Tournevis Outils de menuise_rie
(Cleé stillson) (pour ossature bois)

Equipements de Mastic silicone
Protection transparent 100%
Individuelle (EPI)

Pistolet a calfeutrer Mortier-colle ou
joint de carrelage
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4. CONSEILS D'INSTALLATION

e Ouvrez la baignoire et les panneaux muraux, puis inspectez le produit pour détecter

d'éventuels dommages.

e Nettoyez et grattez la surface du sol et de l'alcove murale. Cet espace doit étre exempt
de débris pour assurer une adhérence optimale avec le mortier mince ou l'adhésif struc-

turel.
e Installez ce produit conformément aux instructions d'installation

e Les montants doivent étre positionnés approximativement comme indiqué.

e Les plaques convexes de positionnement du panneau mural doivent étre installées

dans la gorge de la baignoire.

5. NOTE

Remarque : Si des produits de baignoire et de socle non standard (non fournis par
notre entreprise) sont utilisés, les pattes de positionnement du bord inférieur des pan-
neaux muraux devront peut-étre étre rognées.

6. INSTALLATION DU PANNEAU DEDOUCH

1. Appliquez l'adhésif au dos du panneau
arriere inférieur, alignez les pattes de posi-
tionnement du bord inférieur avec les gorges
du bord supérieur de la baignoire, et fixez-le
en place.

E
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2. Appliquez l'adhésif au dos du panneau arriere inférieur, alignez les pattes de posi-

tionnement du bord inférieur avec les gorges du bord supérieur de la baignoire, et
fixez-le en place.

3. Appliquez l'adhésif sur les gorges des joints du panneau, insérez les panneaux

latéraux dans les gorges de réception du panneau arriéere, et alignez les interstices entre
les panneaux.

[ [ [ | II,lJ\f [T
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7. PANNEAU FIXE

Une fois toutes les installations terminées, fx les panneaux muraux avec des vis.
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8. INSTALLER LA ROBINETTERIE

1. Appliquer du ruban d’étanchéité et installer un raccord de sortie d’eau de 1/2" (nip-
ple) a 1-1/8" (29 mm) du mur. Appliquer du ruban d’étanchéité sur l'extrémité.

2. Utiliser une clé a sangle propre pour installer la sortie d’eau.

3. Appliquer du ruban d’étanchéité et installer un raccord de bras de douche de 1/2"
(nipple) a 1-1/8" (29 mm) du mur. Appliquer du ruban d’étanchéité sur l'extrémité.

4. Installer la plaque murale sur le bras de douche. Installer le bras de douche.

5. Retirer le cache en platre. Puis ouvrir l’'eau pour tester et actionner le robinet.

6. Fermer l'eau et terminer l'installation.

9. FINITION DE L'INSTALLATION

Nettoyez le dos de chaque panneau avec de
l'alcool dénaturé ou un autre solvant de nettoy-
age non gras. N'utilisez pas de nettoyants gras
tels que l'essence minérale pour nettoyer les
panneaux. L'huile contenue dans le nettoyant
empéchera le panneau d'adhérer correctement
au mur.

10. ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

e Le nettoyage et l'entretien des panneaux de douche muraux doivent étre effectués
régulierement.

e Le moment idéal estimmédiatement apreés la douche. Le tartre savonneux, le calcaire
et autres salissures tenaces peuvent altérer les matériaux. Le manque de nettoyage et
d'entretien peut endommager la surface des panneaux et leur ceeur. Le manque de
nettoyage des parois peut causer la décoloration des panneaux.

e Nettoyez régulierement les parois avec un nettoyant ménager universel non abrasif ou
un nettoyant pour vitres. Testez toujours votre solution nettoyante sur une zone discrete
avant application compléte.

e Evitez les nettoyants abrasifs, poudres récurantes, graviers, acides, acétone, alcalis et
ammoniaque.
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WOODBRIDGE® GARANTIE

Woodbridge garantit que les produits énumeérés ci-dessous sont exempts de tout défaut de
matériau et de fabrication, sous réserve des limitations énoncées dans la présente garantie limitée.

» Baignoire, baignoire de massage a remous/a bulles d'air, baignoire a immersion froide, Tubes en bois: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts
de matériaux et de fabrication.

« Salle de sauna et tente de sauna: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

 Toilettes et bidet: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

e Robinetterie: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

* Meuble-lavabo et dessus de meuble-lavabo: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

¢ Dessus de meuble-lavabo en granit, en marbre ou en quartz reconstitué: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

¢ Armoire a pharmacie, miroir & DEL: 1 a contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

* Evier en acier inoxydable: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

* Panneau mural de douche en surface solide, base de douche: garantie limitée de 10 ans contre les défauts de matériaux.

e Couvercle de drain et drain en PVC: garantie limitée de 1 a contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

¢ Porte de douche: garantie a vie sur les composants en verre et garantie limitée a 1 a sur les autres éléments de quincaillerie.

Cette garantie limitée n'est pas transférable et ne s'applique qu'aux produits achetés et installés aux Etats-Unis et au Canada.

Cette garantie limitée exclut toute utilisation industrielle, commerciale et professionnelle. Une preuve d'achat ou un recu de vente de l'acheteur ou de la
description de l'acheteur et des photos du numéro de modéle ou de la description du modele défectueux doivent étre fournis a Woodbridge Bath pour toute
réclamation au titre de la garantie et Woodbridge Bath n'est PAS responsable des colits de main-d'ceuvre, d'enlévement ou d'installation.

Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique pas aux produits ayant fait l'objet d'un accident, d'une négligence, d'une installation incorrecte, d'un abus ou d'une
mauvaise utilisation du produit, ou de l'utilisation de nettoyants contenant des abrasifs, de 'alcool ou d'autres solvants organiques, qu'elle soit effectuée par un
entrepreneur, une société de service ou vous-méme.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages de surface causés par l'utilisation de produits chimiques qui percent ou dissolvent la finition de la surface ou les
dommages causés par la chute accidentelle d'objets lourds ou tranchants. Un mauvais entretien et l'utilisation de nettoyants abrasifs annulent la garantie.

Pendant cette période de garantie limitée, si un dysfonctionnement se produit et qu'apres inspection il est déterminé qu'un défaut est apparu lors d'une utilisation
normale, Woodbridge procédera, a son choix, a l'une des options suivantes:

(1) réparer ou remplacer la ou les piéces ou le ou les produits défectueux au prix coltant
(2) rembourser le prix d'achat initial du ou des produits (valable dans un délai de 30 jours a compter de la date d'achat)
(3) émettre un crédit a appliquer a l'achat d'un nouveau produit. Des frais d'expédition/de livraison peuvent s'appliquer et sont laissés a l'entiére discrétion du client.

Attention:

Ne JAMAIS utiliser de nettoyants contenant des produits abrasifs, de 'ammoniaque, de l'eau de Javel, des acides, des cires, de l'alcool, des solvants ou d'autres
produits non recommandés pour la finition Chrome, sous peine d'annulation de la garantie.

Les produits Woodbridge ne doivent étre installés que par un entrepreneur diment assuré et agréé. L'installation par une personne autre qu'un entrepreneur
agréé et pleinement assuré annulera la présente garantie limitée.

RESPONSABILITES D'AUTRUI

Linspection de l'appareil avant son installation incombe a l'installateur ou a l'entrepreneur en batiment qui agit au nom de ['utilisateur. Il doit s'assurer que
l'appareil ne présente aucun défaut ou dommage. Des avis sont placés sur l'appareil et sur le carton d'expédition pour informer l'installateur de cette responsabil-
ité. En cas de probleme, 'appareil ne doit pas étre installé. Woodbridge n'est pas responsable des défaillances ou des dommages qui auraient pu étre découverts,
réparés ou évités par une inspection et des essais appropriés avant l'installation. Les dommages survenus pendant le transport relevent de la responsabilité du
transporteur.

Linstallateur DOIT ouvrir la caisse et inspecter 'appareil pour vérifier qu'il n'est pas endommagé lors de la livraison. Si des dommages sont constatés, ils doivent
étre immédiatement signalés par écrit au vendeur et au transporteur, et une inspection doit étre demandée. L'absence de réponse du transporteur doit étre
signalée au vendeur et au transporteur. Les réclamations concernant le fret doivent étre déposées sans délai.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas la responsabilité pour les dommages consécutifs ou accessoires, qui sont tous expressément rejetés par la présente, ou
'extension au-dela de la durée de cette garantie limitée de toute garantie limitée implicite, y compris celles de la qualité marchande ou de 'adéquation a l'usage
prévu.

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITE

Sauf disposition expresse, il n'existe aucune garantie ou obligation, expresse ou implicite, orale ou statutaire. Aucun revendeur ou autre personne n'est habilité a
donner des garanties ou a faire des déclarations concernant ses produits. En aucun cas, nous ne pourrons étre tenus responsables de telles garanties ou
représentations.

Certains Etats/provinces n'autorisent pas la limitation de la durée d'une garantie implicite, ni l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages spéciaux, accessoires ou
indirects, de sorte que ces limitations et exclusions peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques, vous pouvez
également avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un état/province a l'autre.

Pour bénéficier de la garantie et obtenir des piéces de rechange, veuillez envoyer un courrier électronique a help@woodbridgebath.com
en joignant les information du recu original. Woodbridge déterminera s'il convient de réparer ou de remplacer votre produit, de le
rembourser ou de lui accorder un crédit.
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IMPORTANT!

N'UTILISEZ PAS: Des nettoyants abrasifs tels que l'acide, l'ammoniaque, 'eau de Javel et autres solutions similaires. L'utilisation de
telles solutions peut provoquer de la corrosion, un décollement de la finition et/ou un ternissement de la surface.

N'UTILISEZ PAS: Des éponges ou des tissus abrasifs. N'utilisez jamais d'objets tels que de l'acier, de la laine ou des brosses
métalliques qui rayeraient de fagon permanente la surface du produit.

Conservez ces instructions d'installation pour vous y référer
ultérieurement!

Merci d'utiliser les produits WOODBRIDGE!

WOODBRIDGE"

California (Norwalk)Centre de distribution
15600 Blackburn Ave, Norwalk, CA 90650

New Jersey (Somerset) Centre de distribution
635 Pierce St, Somerset, NJ 08873

Floride (Orlando) Centre de distribution
13645 S Orange Ave, Orlando, FL 32824

Canada (Ontario)Centre de distribution
615 Orwell Street, Unit B, Mississauga, ON LSA2W4, Canada

Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations, n'hésitez pas a nous contacter.

Téléphone du service a la clientele: 562 -229 -0088.(9 h a 17 h, heure normale du Pacifique,
du lundi au vendredi) ou par courriel a: help@woodbridgebath.com

www.woodbridgebath.com
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